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Huron Traffic Statistics

March — May 2025

OPP Detachment Board Report
Collision Reporting System
March - May 2025

Motor Vehicle Collisions by Type

March - May March - May
Year 2023 2024 2025 Year @2023 @2024 @ 2025
CollisionType Incidents | % Change | Incidents | % Change | Incidents | % Change
s
Fatal Injury o| -100.0% 2 - o| -100.0% 31
[Non-Fatal 1njury 23 -25.8% 31 34.8% 13 -58.1% | °°
Property Damage Only 207 6.7% 208 0.5% 197 -5.3%
Total 230 1.8% 241 4.8% 210 -12.9% 50
YTD
Year 2023 2024 2025
CollisionType Incidents | % Change | Incidents | % Change | Incidents | % Change 10
s
Non-Fatal Injury 39 -26.4% 45 15.4% 31 -31.1%
Total 39 -26.4% 45 15.4% 31 -31.1% 0
MNon-F...
Injury

Traffic Related Charges

March - May
Year 2023 2024 2025
ChargeCategory2 | Offence Count | % Change | Offence Count | % Change | Offence Count | % Change
Speeding 1,191 -10.6% 1,358 14.0% 967 -28.8%
Seatbelt 89 30.9% 100 12.4% 79 -21.0%
Impaired 36 0.0% 45 25.0% 54 20.0%

Distracted 30 200.0% 35 16.7% 22 -37.1%




TRAFFIC STOP RESULTS IN MULTIPLE CRIMINAL DRIVING CHARGES
(SOUTH HURON, ON) - Huron County Ontario Provincial Police (OPP) has charged a South Huron
resident with several criminal driving offences following a traffic stop in the Municipality of South
Huron, Crediton, on April 26th, 2025.
Just after 10:00 a.m. on Saturday, April 26, 2025, Huron County OPP officers conducted a traffic stop
on King Street South in South Huron. Police spoke to the driver and discovered that they were
prohibited from driving a motor vehicle.
The driver was also arrested for impaired operation and transported to the South Bruce OPP
detachment in Kincardine where they completed a series of tests with an OPP Drug Recognition
Expert (DRE). As a result of the investigation, the accused has been charged as follows:
- Impaired Operation - alcohol and drug,
- Operation while Prohibited - (three counts),
- Unauthorized Possession of a Weapon,
- Possession of Methamphetamine,

- Fail to Comply with Release Order - (two counts),

- Fail to Comply with Probation Order - (two counts).

The accused was additionally charged with Driving While Under Suspension - Highway Traffic Act.

The vehicle involved was towed and impounded for 45 days.


https://can01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fmunicipal511.ca%2F&data=05%7C02%7CRyan.Olmstead%40opp.ca%7C0f8947cd464e47de03f308dd506a7e25%7C73ce4d7298a24f13b5b06c3d3ff1fcd9%7C0%7C0%7C638755140511207131%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=ZLTwnopKLI9vmdxVMpWxbVchAO6yxAhzv7CBzifrOuk%3D&reserved=0
https://can01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2F511on.ca%2F&data=05%7C02%7CRyan.Olmstead%40opp.ca%7C0f8947cd464e47de03f308dd506a7e25%7C73ce4d7298a24f13b5b06c3d3ff1fcd9%7C0%7C0%7C638755140511229465%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=90QoW0cB6MV4NjAJGJfq90rhVAscHpT2Dz6QiAMmt9s%3D&reserved=0

Huron Crime Statistics

OPP Detachment Board Report
Records Management System
March - May 2025

Violent Crime X -
March-May
Year 2023 2024 2025
ViolationGrp Actual % Change Actual | % Change | Actual | % Change
Homicides 0 -100.0% 0 -- 0 -
Other Offences Causing Death = 0 = 0 =
Attempted Murder 1 0.0% o] -100.0% 0 -
Sexual Offences 28 12.0% 22 -21.4% 21 -4.5%
Assaults/Firearm Related Offences 80 33.3% 75 -6.3% 73 -2.7%
Offences Resulting in the Deprivation of 5 50.0% 2 -33.3% 3 50.0%
Freedom
Robbery 1 -50.0% 3 200.0% 0| -100.0%
Other Offences Involving Violence or the Threat 55 10.0% 57 3.6% 47 -17.5%
of Violence
Offences in Relation to Sexual Services 0 - 0 - 0 -
Total 168 19.1% 159 -5.4% 144 -9.4%
OPP Detachment Board Report
Records Management System
March - May 2025
Property Crime YA X
March - May
Year 2023 2024 2025
ViolationGrp Actual % Change | Actual | % Change | Actual | % Change
Arson 0 -100.0% 0 - 1 --
Break and Enter 37 2.8% 34 -8.1% 28 -17.6%
Theft Over $5000 45 -19.6% 37 -17.8% 20 -45.9%
Theft Under $5000 69 -11.5% 81 17.4% 54 -33.3%
Possession/Trafficking Stolen Goods 3 -57.1% 3 0.0% 2 -33.3%
Fraud 64 4.9% 111 73.4% 70 -36.9%
Mischief 85 10.4% 53 -37.6% 53 0.0%
Total 303 -4.4% | 319 5.3% 228 -28.5%




OPP Detachment Board Report

Records Management System

March - May 2025

Drug Crime

March - May

Year

2023

2024

2025

ViolationGrp

Actual

% Change

Actual

% Change

Actual

% Change

Possession

[
8]

50.0%

o~

-66.7%

175.0%

Trafficking

100.0%

0.0%

50.0%

Importation & Production

Cannabis Possession

Cannabis Distribution

Cannabis Sale

Cannabis Importation & Exportation

Cannabis Production

Other Cannabis Violations
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-UPDATE #1-
OVERNIGHT THEFT OF 30,000 CHICKS BEING INVESTIGATED
Charges Laid

(SOUTH HURON, ON) — Huron County Ontario Provincial Police (OPP) investigated the reported theft of approximately
45,000 chicks from a farm in South Huron in April 2023 and have now laid charges in the matter.

On Thursday April 20, 2023, Huron OPP officers received a report that 30,000 15-day-old baby chicks were stolen
sometime overnight on April 19/20, 2023. This total of stolen chickens was later revised to a total of 45,000 chickens.

The total loss was reportedly valued at over $139,000.

After a lengthy investigation, the Huron County OPP Crime Unit has charged the complainant in this matter with the
following offences:

Fraud Over $5,000,
Public Mischief.

The accused was arrested and charged on May 6th, 2025. They were processed and later released from custody with a
court appearance scheduled at the Ontario Court of Justice — Goderich on May 26, 2025.






Overdose Occurrences

March - May YTD
Fatal 2023 2024 | 2025 Fatal 2023 2024 | 2025

= Fatal
non-opioid overdose
opioid overdose
[ non-Fatal
non-opioid overdose
opioid overdose
Total

= Fatal
non-opioid overdose
opioid overdose
] non-Fatal
non-opioid overdose
opioid overdose
Total

Wi ok == N
WN(OoOIN| O |-
olojlo|e|loo|l
Belo/R N~ W
hlwlowl o|— |-
= olol@|lo|— kK

Youth Charges by Disposition Type

March - May March - May

MELIEUILINRE || 2aks | sl | el @ Conviction @Diversion ® NonConviction @ NotAccepted @ POATIicket
Bail 0 0 0
Conference 0 0 0 27
Conviction 8 6 3
Diversion 2 2 0
NonConviction 27| 25 6 E
NatArrantad n 1 n o 20
Total 43| 34| 17 2

YTD =

-

Disposition_Type | 2023 | 2024 | 2025 E—_’
Bail 0 0 0 E 10
Conference 0 0 0 A
Conviction 16 10 7
Diversion 2 2 0
NonConviction 53 47 14
NntArrented n 1 n 0
Total 79 62 33




Clearance Rate
March - May
Year 2023 2024 2025
% % Change % % Change % % Change
Violent 73.2% 9.8% | 70.4% -3.8% | 76.4% 8.4%
Property 22.1% 40.2% | 15.7% -29.1% | 16.2% 3.5%
Other 71.3% -1.4% | 65.3% -8.4% | 72.0% 10.1%
Drugs 78.6% -21.4% | 50.0% -36.4% | 86.7% 73.3%
Fed Statutes 0.0% -- | 100.0% --| 0.0% -100.0%
Prov Statutes 93.3% -2.7% | 94.4% 1.2% | 94.1% -0.3%
Driving Offences 61.7% 1.5% | 65.2% 5.7% | 74.5% 14.2%

OPP Detachment Board Report
Records Management System
March - May 2025

Mental Health Act Occurrences A BL
March - May March - May
Year Occurrences | Unfounded @ Occurrences @ Unfounded
2023 200 2
2024 197 0 200 197 207
2025 207 3

Occurrences and ...

2023 2024 2025




Detachment Updates

Our Detachment hosted a Mock Train Derailment Training, an Active Attacker Exercise and our
Auxiliary Unit completed two Memorial Bridge Clean Ups.




Detachment Updates Cont’d

We've welcomed four new recruits and a Detachment Commander to our detachment during this reporting
period.

e PC Caleb TWEDDLE
e PC Daniel KOZMEVSKI
e PC Zachary OTTO

e PC Jesse RODWELL
e Insp. Laura Lee BROWN



Billing Categories
(Billing categories below do not match
traditional crime groupings)

Violent Criminal Code
Property Crime Violations

Other Criminal Code Violations (Excluding
traffic)

Drug Possession
Drugs

Statutes & Acts
Operational
Operational2
Traffic

January to
February

76
116

54

4

5

132
544
167
162
1,260

Year to
Date

76
116

54

4

5

132
544
167
162
1,260

2025

Time
Standard

15.4
6.3

73

6.9
80.6
35
3.8
1.5
3.8

Year To Date
Weighted Hours

1,170.4
730.8

394.2

276
403.0
462.0

2,067.2
250.5
615.6

6,121.3

January to
February

93
169

68

14

1

153
640
149
127
1,414

Year to
Date

93
169

68

14
;

153
640
149
127
1,414

2024

Time
Standard

15.4
6.3

73

6.9
$0.6
3.5
3.8
15
3.8

Year To Date
Weighted Hours

1,432.2
1,064.7

496 .4

96.6
80.6
535.5
2,432.0
2235
482.6
6,844.1



	NEW COVER PAGE
	JAN-FEB 2025 Report



